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Buildings & Grounds Committee 
Tuesday, September 5, 2023  4PM 
40 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, NY   
 
Chair: Matthew Veitch 
Members: Philip Barrett, Eric Connolly, Diana Edwards, John 
Lant, Scott Ostrander (vc), Mike Smith 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 

I. Welcome and Attendance 
 

 
II. Approval of the minutes of the August 1, 2023 meeting 

 
 

III. Authorizing an agreement with W.M. Schultz Construction, Inc. for 
work related to the replacement of the Saratoga County Department 
of Public Works fuel islands and amending the 2023 County budget 
in relation thereto – Chad Cooke, Public Works 
 
 

IV. Authorizing an agreement with the New York State Unified Court 
System for the cleaning, maintenance and improvement of Court 
facilities – Chad Cooke, Public Works 
 

 
V. Executive Session: Discussion regarding the proposed acquisition, 

sale or lease of real property or the proposed acquisition of 
securities, or sale or exchange of securities held by such public body, 
but only when publicity would substantially affect the value thereof. 
 
 

VI. Other Business 
 
 

VII. Adjournment 
 

 
 
 
 
 

https://www.saratogacountyny.gov/meetings/2022-meetings/
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August 24, 2023 
 
The Honorable Theodore T. Kusnierz, Jr. 
Board of Supervisors 
The County of Saratoga 
40 McMaster Street 
Ballston Spa, New York 12020 
 
 Re: Five-Year Agreement (2023-2028) between the Unified Court System (UCS) and the County of 

Saratoga for Court Cleaning and Minor Repairs Contract: C300523 
 
Dear Chairman Kusnierz: 
 

  Please be advised that we are hereby initiating the establishment of a new five-year contract between the UCS 
and the County of Saratoga, for the interior cleaning and minor repairs, and preventative building and property 
maintenance services for court facilities.  The contract period shall be retroactive to April 1, 2023. 

 
 The proposed budget for services to be rendered pursuant to the first year (2023-24) of said contract shall be 
$421,425.00, as detailed in Appendix B of the Agreement.  The Program will reimburse the municipality a percentage 
of its eligible expenses in pursuit of clean and well-maintained courts.  With this in mind, a comprehensive program of 
systematic facilities planning, and budget development will benefit not only the courts, but the municipality, as well.  
 
 Please submit two sets of the signed original Agreement and related documents to my attention, at the above 
address.  Each set must include a signed Agreement, a fully completed, signed and notarized Acknowledgment form, an 
Appendix A and a signed Appendix B (proposed budget for year one).  Thank you. 
 
      Sincerely, 

      Chelsea Barrett 
      Chelsea R. Barrett 
      Management Analyst 
CRB:jec   
Enclosures 
 
C:  Steve Bulger, County Administrator 

Chad Cooke, Commissioner of Public Works 
Gregory Ball, Deputy Commissioner of Public Works 
Dennis Bruce, Supreme and County Chief Clerk 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM 

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
101 STATE FARM PLACE, SUITE 100 

MALTA, NEW YORK  12020 
(518) 285-5099 

FAX # (518) 453-8988 

JOSEPH A. ZAYAS 
Chief Administrative Judge 
 
JAMES P. MURPHY 
Deputy Chief Administrative Judge 
Courts Outside New York City 
 

FELIX J. CATENA 
District Administrative Judge 
Fourth Judicial District 
 
JOANNE B. HAELEN 
District Executive 
 
JOANNE M. MANN 
Deputy District Executive 
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Joanne B. Haelen, District Executive

Fourth
101 State Farm Place, Suite 100
Malta, New York 12020





Maureen McAlary, Director

Division of Financial Management

Dated:

- 12-

NYS  Contract  Number  C300  523
UCS  Certification
UCS  certifies  that  an  original  or 
photocopy  of  this  signature  page
will  be  attached  to  every  exact 
copy  of  this  Agreement.

For:  NEW  YORK  STATE
  UNIFIED  COURT  SYSTEM

For:  Municipality
THE COUNTY OF SARATOGA

Name:  Theodore T. Kusnierz, Jr.

Title:  Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Dated:











April 1, 2023 thru March 31, 2024

Saratoga County: Contract C300523

List Court Buildings:

Note:  Divide Court SF by Total SF for percent

Anticipated Changes in Location or Space Utilization:

Off-site Chambers, 60 Railroad Pl, Saratoga Springs (2)

Target DateName and Address of Affected Building(s) Nature of Changes

Combined 125,774 48,199 38%

2,134

Square Feet Net Usable Sq. Ft.

100%Leased 2,134

Building Net Usable
Court Related

 Percentage 
Municipal Center, Ballston Spa (1)+1 Modular Unit(lease) Owned/Leased 123,640 46,065 37%

Name and Address of Each Court Building

Court Cleaning and Minor Repairs Proposed Budget Form
(Appendix B to a contract between a local government entity and the NYS Unified Court System pursuant to Chapter 686, Laws of 1996)

Court Spaces to be Cleaned and
Repaired Pursuant to this Budget

Total

Unified Court System

State Fiscal Year:

Name of County or City:

Aid Eligible
(Including County Clerk Space) Owned or Leased
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1 Cleaning Costs:
1(a)   Service Contracts

Budget
Line #

1
2
3
4
5
6

1(b)  Local Payroll 

No. of
Positions

7 1
8 1
9 1
10 1
11 1
12

1(c)  Supplies and Equipment

13
14
15
16
17
18

1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3)

FY23-24

1(c) Subtotal: $38,000

$298,436

Supplies
1 $38,000

Aid Eligible Budget
Percentage Request

100% $38,000
Type of Material Building Quantity/Unit Costs

Paper Goods & Cleaning 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3)

1(b) Subtotal: $254,436

1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $53,000
 

$29,680 $82,680

50% $39,780

20% $16,536
1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $54,000 $30,240 $84,240 50% $42,120

$52,000 $29,120

$51,000 $28,560 $79,560

Aid Eligible

100% $81,120
1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $48,000 $26,880 $74,880 100% $74,880
1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3)

Building Annual Wages Fringe Benefits Costs Percentage Request

1(a) Subtotal: $6,000

Budget

$81,120

Personal Service

G-Force Janitorial LLC Cleaning 2
Request

$6,000

Amounts for Aid Eligible

100% $6,000

Budget
Contractor Type of Service Building Budget Period Percentage

Contract FY23-24

1(d) - Total Cleaning Costs (1a+1b+1c):

FY23-24Total
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2 Trash Removal and Disposal
2(a) Trash Removal

19
20
21
22
23

2(b) Trash Disposal

24
25
26
27
28

2(c)

3 HVAC Cleaning Costs
3(a)  Duct Work Cleaning and Filter Changing By Service Contract

29
30
31
32
33
34

FY23-24

FY23-24

3(a) Subtotal: $0

N/A

Amounts for Aid Eligible Budget
Contractor Type of Service Building Budget Period Percentage Request

2(b) Total: $0

$2,775

Contract FY23-24

2(c) -  Total Trash Removal & Disposal (2a+2b):

N/A
Contractor or Agency Building Quantity / Unit Costs Percentage Request

2(a) Total: $2,775

Aid Eligible Budget

Request
$2,775

Contractor or Agency Building
Twin Bridges 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) 1 37%

Percentage
Aid Eligible

$7,500
Quantity/Unit Costs

Budget
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3(b)  Duct Work Cleaning and Filter Changing by Local Payroll 

No. of
Positions

35 1
36 1
37
38
39
40

3(c) Filter Changing - Filters Only 

41
42
43
44
45
46

3(d)

4 GRAND TOTAL - ALL "CLEANING COSTS": 4

FY23-24

3(c) Subtotal: $1,600

$26,349

327,560

3(d) Total HVAC Ductwork Cleaning & Filter Changing Costs (3a+3b+3c):

Grand Total Boxes 1d + 2c + 3d:

1 $1,600

Budget
Percentage Request

HVAC filters 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3)

3(b) Subtotal: $24,749

100% $1,600
Type of Material Building Quantity/Unit Costs

Aid Eligible

 
 
 

$11,458
1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $71,000 $39,760

 

$110,760

Personal Service Aid Eligible

12% $13,291
1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $62,000 $33,480 $95,480 12%

Budget
Building Annual Wages Fringe Benefits Costs Percentage Request

Total FY23-24
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5 Proposed "Tenant" Work Use the following codes: a - Flooring and Carpeting
b - Painting
c - Interior Ceilings
d - Bathrooms
e - Fixtures
f - Minor Renovation
g - Other (Identify)

Code Building Wages Fringe Supplies

47 a/b

48 a/b

49 a/b
50 g
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

6 TOTAL - 100% REIMBURSIBLE EXPENSES:    
(Cleaning Costs & Tenant Work)

Family carpet and paint 
program
CPL county space study.

$377,560 Total (4+5)      6:  

Total (5):  $50,000

$10,000 100% $10,000
$20,000 100% $20,000

Supreme & County carpet 
and paint program 100% $10,000
Surrogate carpet and 
paint program. $10,000 100% $10,000

$10,000

Total Aid Eligible Budget
Describe Work Costs Percentage Request

Work to be Performed: FY23-24
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7 Building and Property Maintenance:
7(a) Service Contracts a - Pest Control e - Security & Alarm Systems

b - Elevators f  - Property Maintenance
c - HVAC g - Other (Identify)
d - Telephone Wiring

Code
58 b
59 b
60 f
61 e
62 g
63 f
64
65
66
67
68

7(b)  Local Payroll 

No. of
Positions Fringes

69 1 $34,720
70 1 $33,040
71
72
73
74
75
76  

7(b) Subtotal: $69,841

 

 

$34,055
 

1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $59,000 $92,040 37%

Request
1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $62,000 $96,720 37% $35,786

Building Wages Costs Percentage

7(a) Subtotal: $21,646

FY23-24
Annual Total Aid Eligible Budget

100% $10,000Misc. Vendors Roof Repairs 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $10,000
Albany Fire Ext. Fire Extinguisher Maint. 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $325

1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $2,500

37% $4,070
37% $5,180

37% $120
37% $925

Misc. Vendors Bldg & property maint 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $14,000
Misc. Vendors Safety inspections

Contractor Work Performed

Simmons Elevator Unscheduled repairs 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $11,000
Simmons Elevator Maint. & safety checks 1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) $3,650 37% $1,351

Building Budget Period
Type Amounts for

Percentage Request
Aid Eligible Budget

Contract FY23-24

 
 

Use Codes A-G:
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7(c)  Supplies and Equipment

77
78
79
80
81

7(d):   

8 Total - Building and Property Maintenance Costs:    8

9 Total Cost Reimbursable @ 25% = (Box 8 x 25%) 9

10 Total Proposed Direct Costs (Item 6 + Item 9): 10

11 Overhead Costs (Item 10 x .05): 11

12 Total Proposed Contract Amount (Item 10 + Item 11): 12

13 Local Government Certification:
I hereby certify that the cost estimates contained herein were developed using the best available information and that the proposed
budget amounts are just, true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Name:   

    Title: Address:  

Signature:   

Date:   Phone:  

Deputy Commissioner of Public Works

(518) 885-2235

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

$401,357

7(c) Subtotal:   $3,700

$95,187

County or City:  Gregory Ball

7 (d) Total - Building and Property Maintenance Costs (7a+7b+7c) 

$20,068

$421,425

$95,187

$23,797

Type of Material Building
various supp & equip  1 (Bldg. #'s 2,3) 1 $10,000

Quantity/Unit Costs

FY23-24
Aid Eligible Budget

37% $3,700
Percentage Request

Saratoga County

3654 Galway Road
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ENDNOTES:

Use budget line numbers for reference and include remarks or explanations below.

Line No. Explanation:

4

9 & 10

11

35 & 36

50% amount of time estimated spent cleaning in court areas versus the entire County Complex 

20% amount of time estimated spent cleaning in court areas versus the entire County Complex 

67% amount of space Family Court takes up in County Building #2

12% amount of time estimated spent doing HVAC work in court areas versus the entire County Complex

Complex (1) has bldg 2 (Family Crt) and bldg 3 (Supreme & County Crts)
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 9/19/23 
 
 

                        SARATOGA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 

RESOLUTION XX - 2023 
 
 Introduced by Supervisors Veitch, Barrett, Connolly, Edwards, Lant, Ostrander and 
Smith 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO ENTER INTO AN 
AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE UNIFIED  

COURT SYSTEM FOR THE CLEANING, MAINTENANCE AND  
IMPROVEMENT OF COURT FACILITIES 

 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 686 of the laws of 1996 requires the State of New York to contract 
with the County for the cleaning , maintenance, repair and improvement of Supreme and County 
Court facilities;  and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to enter into a contract with the New York State Unified Court 
System for the supplying of cleaning services, maintenance, repairs and improvements to the 
Supreme and County Court facilities in Saratoga County by County personnel for the period 
April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2028; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Board is authorized and directed to execute an 
agreement with the New York State Unified Court System for the provision of cleaning services, 
maintenance, repair and improvements of the Supreme and County Court facilities in Saratoga 
County by Saratoga County personnel, for the period April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2028; 
and, be it further 
 
  RESOLVED, that the form and content of such agreement shall be subject to the 
approval of the County Attorney. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  No budget impact.  Funds are included in the department 
budget. 
 
  
 










	2. Courts.pdf
	2023-28_Saratoga_Co Court Facilities Contract No C300523_8.24.23.pdf
	Untitled





